paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to distributing a 

controlled substance is guilty of a Class C2 felony offense and 

shall be punished by imprisonment as provided for in subsections B 

through F of Section 20M of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and a 

fine not more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), which 

shall be in addition to other punishment provided by law and shall 

not be imposed in lieu of other punishment. 

3.  A second conviction for the violation of the provisions of 

paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to distributing a

[...]

paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to manufacturing a 

controlled substance is guilty of a Class C2 felony offense and 

shall be punished by imprisonment as provided for in subsections B 

through F of Section 20M of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and a 

fine not more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), which 

shall be in addition to other punishment provided by law and shall 

not be imposed in lieu of other punishment. 

5.  A second conviction for the violation of the provisions of 

paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to manufacturing a